Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Jim Gray Sally Hamilton
Mayor CAO
TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, ACTING DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: NOVEMBER 10, 2014
SUBJECT:  Request Council authorization to execute Modification No. 2 to Engineering

Services Agreement with GRW Engineers, Inc. for the design of
Liberty/ Todds Road Section Phase 2 Improvement Project

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government has been awarded federal funds from the
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the widening and reconstruction of Todds Road/Liberty Road,
Section 2. Section 2 is described as beginning 0.2 miles south of Andover Forest Drive/Forest Hill
Drive to Interstate 75, a total distance of approximately 1.5 miles.

On June 24, 2004 (Resolution 324-2004), Council approved Engineering Services Agreement with
GRW Engineers, Inc., in the amount of $399,992 for design of this project.

On April 14, 2011 (Resolution No. 128-2011), Council approved Contract Modification in the
amount of $271,053 for a new total of $671,045.

A contract modification in the amount of $437,946 has been negotiated for modification of original
design to provide for revised scope to include: revisions related to storm water and sewer
infrastructure requirements, right of way revisions related to request from K'YTC, utility revisions,
revisions related to Todds Road Tributary drainage structure options, revisions related to structural
changes in the I-75 bridge, revisions related to the tunnel, and revisions related to environmental
issues. New contract total is $1,108,991.

Funds are budgeted in:
FUND | DEPTID |SECT | ACCT PROJECT ACTIVITY BUD REF
3160 303202 3211 91715 LIBERTYTD 2005 MS GRANT | 2005

Council authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 2 with GRW Engineers, Inc., is hereby
requested.

R (e s

AN,

(.
.(-\

Irene Gooding, Director

Xe:

Development

200 East Main Street

FAWP5I\HCD\GRANTS'\FEDERAL\US B%Q'FgIETWSIP’rO%A%

*  Lexington, KY 40507

Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department of Planning, Preservation, and

(859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov

WORLD
EI:«II;EI%ERTY RD_TODD\GRW\15-000.doc



